Client Code: EIP1.001APC

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)  ORANGE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES LIMITED  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  () Yes (X) No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: FRANCE TELECOM  Street Address: 6 Place d'Alleray, 75505 Paris Cedex 15 City: Paris Country: France  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?  () Yes (X) No
3. Nature of conveyance:  (X) Assignment () Security Agreement  () Merger () Change of Name  () Other:  Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)  March 23, 2010	4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s) attached:  (X) Yes () No
<ul> <li>5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Customer No. 20,995</li> <li>Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson &amp; Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614</li> <li>Return Fax: (949) 760-9502</li> <li>Attorney's Docket No.: EIP1.001APC</li> </ul>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 26
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$1,040  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Deposit account number: 11-1410  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin is a true copy of the original document.  Susan Payne Name of Person Signing  52,033  Registration No.	Payre (J9/2010) nature
Total number of pages including cove  Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with re	er sheet, attachments and document: 5 equired cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

9144871/eeb/060310

PATENT REEL: 024515 FRAME: 0246

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
11/547,985	09/17/2007	
11/563,105	11/24/2006	7693510
09/117,987	10/10/2000	6469680
09/214,917	11/26/1999	6826414
09/269,133	03/12/1999	6501962
09/367,390	12/06/1999	6856818
08/966,800	11/10/1997	6173171
10/023,037	12/06/2001	6965764
11/112,923	04/22/2005	
11/589,418	10/30/2006	
09/555,951	09/05/2000	7139552
09/581,457	09/11/2000	6859654
09/601,859	11/16/2000	6532282
11/107,305	04/15/2005	7349004
09/700,248	11/08/2000	6812954
11/199,667	08/09/2005	
09/719,011	01/12/2001	6930994
11/595,527	11/09/2006	7403778
10/182,941	11/20/2002	7149524
11/325,115	01/03/2006	
10/428,166	04/30/2003	7102663
10/433,748	11/07/2003 .	
10/476,588	06/04/2004	
11/153,216	06/15/2005	7706817
10/257,046	02/11/2003	6772122
PCT/EP2008/064032	2 10/17/2008	

PATENT

**REEL: 024515 FRAME: 0247** 

## **Assignment of Patents**

In consideration for Euro 10 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Orange Personal Communications Services Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales in the United Kingdom and whose registered office is at St James Court, Great Park Road, Almondsbury Park, Bradley Stoke, Bristol BS32 4QJ, United Kingdom ("Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto France Télécom SA, a French corporation, whose registered office is at 6 Place d'Alleray, 75505 Paris Cedex 15, France ("Assignee"), upon 31<sup>st</sup> March 2010 all its right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the attached Annex (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents in the Annex and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents or in any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e) to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in the Patents or in any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or re-examination proceedings brought on any of the Patents or in any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents or in any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (i) damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedles of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

The Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed

at: Bristol BS32 4QJ, United Kingdom

on: 12rd March 2010

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Executed by ORANGE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES LIMITED acting by its director, Orange Limited

Signature \_\_\_\_

Name:

Hendrik Alexander Lunshof

Title:

Director for and on behalf of Orange Limited

In the presence of:

Name of Witness:

Charles Mowat

Signature of Witness:

The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Patent Rights

ASSIGNEE:

FRANCE TELECOM SA

Signature

François Jamet

Name: Title:

Director of Intellectual Property and Licensing

In the presence of:

Name of Witness:

Paseed PERRAUDIN

Signature of Witness:

De d

3

PATENT REEL: 024515 FRAME: 0250